
 

    Index 633 

I N D E X  

A 
AARO new student orientation, 107 
abbreviations, course, 27–28 
abroad education, 96–100 
absence 

class attendance policies, 60–61 
during final examinations, 61 
extended (more than three 

years), 75 
extracurricular activities, 61 
illness, 61 
leave of absence, 68 
religious holidays, 61 

academic advising, 67 
course scheduling, 57 
for majors, 95 
for premajors, 94–95 

academic calendar, 20–26 
academic facilities and resources, 

83–88 
academic policies 

additional bachelor’s degree, 67 
attendance, 60–61 
changing academic program/ 

school, 67 
core curriculum, 76–82 
final examinations, 55 
grade forgiveness, 56 
grade scale, 62 
repeating courses, 64–65, See 

also specific schools 
sanctions for unsatisfactory 

academic progress, 68–69, See 
also specific schools, See also 
financial information 

satisfactory progress, 68–69 
transfer credit, 57 
waivers and petitions, 74 

academic programs 
advising 

for majors, 95 
for premajors, 94–95 

Air Force ROTC, 128–29 
Army ROTC, 428–29 
degrees offered, 91 
distinction and honors 

programs, 91–94 

academic programs (continued) 
Engaged Learning, 94 
ESL Program, 95–96 
International Center, 100 
SMU Abroad, 96–100 
SMU-in-Plano, 100–101 
SMU-in-Taos, 101–2 

academic, satisfactory progress, 
68–69, See also specific schools 

and financial aid eligibility, 49 
Accounting Department 

accounting major, 327 
ACCT courses, 327–28 

accreditations, 30–31 
ACCT courses, 327–28 
ACT exam, 33–34 
acting specialization, 558 
adding and dropping courses, 58 

and withdrawal, 59 
additional bachelor’s degree, 67 
administration and faculty, 595–

632, See also specific schools 
admission to the University, 32–44 

application timetable 
first-year students, 33 
transfer students, 40 

distance learning applicants, 33 
first-year admission, 32–38 
home school applicants, 33 
international students, 41–42 
performing arts audition/ 

portfolio, 34 
readmission, 42–43 
tests required (ACT, IELTS, 

Pearson, SAT, TOEFL), 33–34 
transfer students, 38–41 
veterans, 42 

adult education, 103 
ADV courses, 439–42 
advanced standing programs 

AP, Advanced Placement, 34–35 
CLEP, College-Level 

Examination Program, 36 
IB, International Baccalaureate, 

37 
SMU departmental 

examinations, 36 



 

634  Undergraduate Catalog 

Advertising Institute, Temerlin 
ADV courses, 439–42 
advertising major, 436–38 
advertising minor, 438 
general information, 436 

advising, academic, 67 
course scheduling, 57 
for majors, 95 
for premajors, 94–95 

AERO courses, 128–29 
aerospace studies 

AERO courses, 128–29 
Air Force ROTC, 128–29 

Air Force ROTC, 128–29 
A-LEC (Altshuler Learning 

Enhancement Center), 83 
alternative asset management 

specialization, 311 
Altshuler Learning Enhancement 

Center, 83 
AMAE courses, 472–73 
ANTH courses, 134–40 
Anthropology Department 

ANTH courses, 134–40 
anthropology major 

B.A., 130 
B.S., 130 

general information, 130 
health and society major, 131–32 
honors program, 132 
minor, 133 

AP credit, 34–35 
appeals and complaints, student, 

119 
application fee, 33 
application for 

admission, 32 
graduation, 74 
on-campus housing, 50 
transfer admission, 38 

Applied Physiology, Sport 
Management and Wellness 
Department 

applied physiology and 
enterprise concentration, 583–
84 

applied physiology and 
enterprise minor, 584–85 

applied physiology minor, 584–
85 

APSM Department (continued) 
APSM courses, 586–88 
APSM major, 583–84 
department overview, 571 
general information, 581–83 
HDEV courses, 594 
honors program, 584 
personal responsibility and 

wellness, 585–94 
PRW courses, 589–90 
sport management minor, 584–

85 
WELL courses, 590–93 

Arabic 
Arabic minor, 285 
ARBC courses, 285–86 

archaeology minor, 133 
archives of the University, 85 
ARHS courses, 460–71 
Army ROTC 

general information, 428 
ROTC courses, 428–29 

Art Division 
art courses, overview, 447–48 

ASAG general studio, 448–50 
ASCE ceramics, 450–51 
ASDR drawing, 452–53 
ASIM digital/hybrid media, 

451–52 
ASPH photography, 454–55 
ASPR printmaking, 455–56 
ASPT painting, 453 
ASSC sculpture, 456–57 

art major B.A., 446–47 
art major B.F.A., 445–46 
art minor, 447 
general information, 443–57 
photography minor, 447 

Art History Division 
ARHS courses, 460–71 
art history major, 458–59 
art history minor, 459 
honors program, 459 

arts library, 85 
Arts Management and Arts 

Entrepreneurship Division 
AMAE courses, 472–73 
arts entrepreneurship minor, 

472 
arts management minor, 472 
general information, 472 



 

    Index 635 

Arts School. See Meadows School of 
the Arts 

arts, interdisciplinary studies 
fashion media minor, 520–22 
graphic design minor, 510–11 
history of the visual and 

performing arts minor, 511 
interdisciplinary studies in the 

arts major, 509–10 
ASAG courses, 448–50 
ASCE courses, 450–51 
ASDR courses, 452–53 
ASIM courses, 451–52 
ASPH courses, 454–55 
ASPR courses, 455–56 
ASPT courses, 453 
ASSC courses, 456–57 
attendance policies, 60–61 
auditing classes (course visitor), 

59–60 
audition/portfolio, admission 

requirement for performing arts 
majors, 34 

auditoriums 
Caruth Auditorium, 430 
Smith Auditorium, 529 

B 
BA courses, 329 
Bachelor of Arts with a major in 

advertising, 436–38 
anthropology, 130 
art, 446–47 
art history, 458–59 
arts, interdisciplinary, 509–10 
biological sciences, 142 
chemistry, 148–49 
communication studies, 476–77 
computer science, 374 
creative computing, 485–88 
economics, 161 
English, 169–70 
environmental studies, 199–201 
ethnic studies, 202–3 
fashion media, 519–20 
film and media arts, 502 
French, 287 
geology, 152–53 
German, 291 
health and society, 131–32 

B.A. with a major in (continued) 
history, 180 
human rights, 205–7 
individualized studies in the 

liberal arts, 210 
interdisciplinary studies in the 

arts, 509–10 
international studies, 213–22 
journalism, 518–19 
markets and culture, 273–75 
mathematics, 239 
medieval studies, 226–28 
music, 535 
philosophy, 242 
physics, 247–48 
political science, 252–53 
psychology, 262 
public policy, 230–32 
public relations and strategic 

communication, 477–78 
religious studies, 266 
sociology, 272 
Spanish, 299–300 

Bachelor of Business 
Administration with a major in 

accounting, 327 
finance, 330 
financial consulting, 330 
general business, 326 
management, 334 
marketing, 336 
real estate finance, 338 

Bachelor of Fine Arts, major in 
art, 445–46 
dance performance, 492–93 
film and media arts, 502–3 
theatre, 557–58 

Bachelor of Music with a major in 
music composition, 532 
music education, 533–35 
music performance, 531–32 
music therapy, 532–33 

Bachelor of Science in 
Civil Engineering, 356 
Computer Engineering, 374–75 
Electrical Engineering, 389–91 
Environmental Engineering, 

357–58 
Mechanical Engineering, 413–16 



 

636  Undergraduate Catalog 

Bachelor of Science with a major in 
anthropology, 130 
applied physiology and sport 

management, 583–84 
biochemistry, 192–93 
biological sciences, 141–42 
chemistry, 148 
civil engineering (B.S.C.E.), 356 
computer engineering 

(B.S.Cp.E.), 374–75 
computer science, 372–74 
economics, 161–64 
electrical engineering (B.S.E.E.), 

389–91 
environmental engineering 

(B.S.Env.E.), 357–58 
environmental sciences, 196–98 
ethnic studies, 203 
geology, 152–53 
geophysics, 154 
health and society, 131–32 
management science, 401–2 
mathematics, 238–39 
mechanical engineering 

(B.S.M.E.), 413–16 
physics, 247 
resource geology, 154–55 
sociology, 273 
statistical science, 281 

Banking, Southwestern Graduate 
School of, 309 

BBA Mentoring Alliance, 322 
BBA Scholars Program, 324 
Biochemistry Program 

biochemistry major, 192–93 
honors program, 193 

BIOL courses, 143–47 
Biological Sciences Department 

BIOL courses, 143–47 
biological sciences major 

B.A., 142 
B.S., 141–42 

biological sciences minor, 143 
honors program, 142 

biomedical anthropology minor, 
133 

biomedical engineering 
specialization, 392 

BL courses, 338–39 
BLI courses, 329 
Board of Trustees, 30 

Bob Hope Theatre, 430 
Bridwell Library, 86 
Budd Center, Involving 

Communities in Education, 574 
bulletin of SMU, 3 
BUSE courses, 340 
business administration and 

business leadership 
BA courses, 329 
BLI courses, 329 

Business Direct Program, 324 
business journalism specialization, 

517 
Business Leadership Institute, 309 
Business Library, 87 
Business School. See Cox School of 

Business 

C 
calendar, academic, 20–26 
career development services, 111–12 
Career Management Center, 322 
Caruth Auditorium, 430 
Caruth Institute for 

Entrepreneurship, 310 
CEE courses, 359–68 
cell phone, student’s, policy, 53 
centers and institutes 

Budd Center, Involving 
Communities in Education, 574 

Business Leadership Institute, 
309 

Career Management Center, 322 
Caruth Institute for 

Entrepreneurship, 310 
Center for Laser Aided 

Manufacturing, 342 
Center for Marketing 

Management Studies, 310 
Center for Net-Centric Software 

and Systems, 342 
Center for Research in Real 

Estate and Land Use 
Economics, 310 

Center of Creative Computation, 
444 

Center on Research and 
Evaluation, 574 

 



 

    Index 637 

centers and institutes (continued) 
Darwin Deason Institute for 

Cyber Security, 342–43 
EnCap Investments & LCM 

Group Alternative Asset 
Management Center, 311 

Gifted Students Institute, 573 
Hart Center for Engineering 

Leadership, 343–44 
Hunter and Stephanie Hunt 

Institute for Engineering and 
Humanity, 343 

Institute for Evidence-Based 
Education, 572 

JCPenney Center for Retail 
Excellence, 311 

Kitt Investing and Trading 
Center, 309 

Maguire Energy Institute, 310 
National Center for Arts 

Research, 431 
O’Neil Center for Global Markets 

and Freedom, 311 
Research Center for Advanced 

Manufacturing, 410 
Research in Mathematics 

Education Center, 573 
Southwestern Graduate School 

of Banking, 309 
Temerlin Advertising Institute, 

436 
Central University Libraries, 84–86 
certificate/certification programs 

digital game development, 446 
engineering cooperative 

education, 344–46 
international, credit for, 37 
music education teacher, 533–35 
noncredit certificates, 103 
Summer Business Institute, 309 
teacher, EC–grade 12, 576–78 

change of name, student’s, 52 
changing academic program/ 

school, 67 
chaplain/pastoral care, 110–11 
Chemistry Department 

CHEM courses, 149–51 
chemistry major 

B.A., 148–49 
B.S., 148 

chemistry minor, 149 
honors program, 149 

Child and Community 
Development, Center for, 575 

Child Care Center, 114 
Chinese 

CHIN courses, 286–87 
Chinese minor, 286 

cinema. See Film and Media Arts 
Division 

CISB courses, 341 
Civil and Environmental 

Engineering Department 
CEE courses, 359–68 
civil engineering major 

(B.S.C.E.), 356 
civil engineering minor, 358 
environmental engineering 

major (B.S.Env.E.), 357–58 
environmental engineering 

minor, 358 
general information, 352–55 
global development minor, 358–

59 
laboratories and research 

facilities, 354–55 
premedical specialization, 358 

CLAS courses, 195 
Classical Studies Program 

CLAS courses, 195 
classical studies minor, 194 

CLEP credit, 36 
code of conduct, 106–7 
Collins Executive Education Center, 

308 
COMM courses, 479–84 
commencement participation, 74–

75 
Communication Studies Division 

COMM courses, 479–84 
communication studies major, 

476–77 
communication studies minor, 

478–79 
general information, 474–76 
public relations and strategic 

communication major, 477–78 
Community Engagement and 

Leadership Center, 109 



 

638  Undergraduate Catalog 

community services 
Center for Child and Community 

Development, 575 
Center for Family Counseling, 

575 
Diagnostic Center for Dyslexia 

and Related Disorders, 575 
Gifted Students Institute, 573 
Mediation and Arbitration 

Center, 575 
national testing services, 114 
Summer Youth Program, 103 
Writer’s Path creative writing 

program, 575 
complaints and appeals, student, 

119 
computer engineering 

specialization, 389–90 
Computer Science and Engineering 

Department 
computer engineering major 

(B.S.Cp.E.), 374–75 
computer engineering minor, 

375 
computer science major 

B.A., 374 
B.S., 372–74 

computer science minor, 375 
CSE courses, 375–83 
general information, 369–72 
premedical specialization, 373–

74 
continuing and professional 

education, 103 
co-op program (engineering), 344–

46 
core curriculum requirements (UC) 

academic progress policies, 69 
overview, 76–82 
waivers and petitions, 74 

counseling and psychiatric services, 
114 

course abbreviations, 27–28 
course load, 55–56 
Cox School of Business, 308–
41, See also Cox graduate catalog 

academic accreditation, 30 
academic progress policies, 71–

72 
administration and faculty, 608–

12 

Cox School (continued) 
admission, 312–17 
Bachelor of Business 

Administration, 325–26 
business administration minor, 

319–20 
business minor, 320–21 
course load policy, 56 
degree requirements, 318–24 
departments 

Accounting, 327–28 
Finance, 330–32 
Information Technology and 

Operations Management, 
333 

Management and 
Organizations, 334–35 

Marketing, 336–37 
Real Estate, Risk 

Management and Business 
Law, 338–39 

Strategy, Entrepreneurship 
and Business Economics, 
340–41 

general business major, 326 
general information, 308–11 
honors programs, 322–24 
repeating courses, 65 

CRCP courses, 489–90 
Creative Computation, Center of, 

444 
creative computing 

CRCP courses, 489–90 
major, 485–88 
minor, 488–89 

creative writing 
no-credit program, 575 
specialization, 170 

credit by examination 
AP, Advanced Placement, 34–35 
CLEP, College-Level 

Examination Program, 36 
departmental exams, 36 
IB, International Baccalaureate, 

37 
credit requirement, in residence, 74 
CSE courses, 375–83 
CUL holdings and library services, 

84–86 
cultural anthropology minor, 133 
cumulative GPA, 64 



 

    Index 639 

D 
Dance Division 

DANC courses, 494–98 
general information, 491–92 
major, 492–93 
minor, 493–94 

DASS disability services, 83 
data-intensive track in computer 

science, 372–74 
DCAR courses, 212 
Deason, Darwin, Institute for Cyber 

Security, 342–43 
declaration of major, 67 
Dedman Center for Lifetime Sports, 

115–16 
Dedman College of Humanities 
and Sciences, 120–307, See 
also Dedman College graduate 
catalog 

academic accreditation, 30 
academic progress policies, 71 
administration and faculty, 598–

608 
admission, 124–25 
course load policy, 56 
departments 

Anthropology, 130–40 
Biological Sciences, 141–47 
Chemistry, 148–151 
Earth Sciences, 152–60 
Economics, 161–68 
English, 169–79 
History, 180–91 
Mathematics, 238–41 
Philosophy, 242–46 
Physics, 247–51 
Political Science, 252–61 
Psychology, 262–65 
Religious Studies, 266–71 
Sociology, 272–80 
Statistical Science, 281–83 
World Languages and 

Literatures, 284–307 
general information, 120–24 
honors programs, 127, See also 

specific Dedman College 
departments 

programs 
Biochemistry, 192–93 
Classical Studies, 194–95 

 

Dedman College (continued) 
programs (continued) 

Environmental Science, 196–
98 

Environmental Studies, 199–
201 

Ethnic Studies, 202–4 
Human Rights, 205–9 
Individualized Studies in the 

Liberal Arts, 210–12 
International and Area 

Studies, 213–24 
Law and Legal Reasoning, 225 
Medieval Studies, 226–29 
Natural Sciences, 230 
Public Policy, 231–32 
Women’s and Gender Studies, 

233–37 
repeating courses, 65 

Dedman School of Law, 30, See 
also Dedman Law graduate 
catalog 

DeGolyer Library, 85 
degree requirements. See also 

specific school, degree, major or 
minor 

additional bachelor’s degree, 67 
Latin honors, 75 
waivers and petitions, 74 

degrees offered, 91 
demographics, student, 30 
digital collections and services, 86 
digital game development, 446 
dining services, 51 
disabilities, students with 

academic appeal policy, 55 
accommodations/services, 83 
credit for American Sign 

Language, 32 
housing, 51 

Dispute Resolution and Counseling 
Department, overview, 571 

distinction and honors programs, 
91–94 

Doolin Gallery, 430 
drama. See Theatre Division 
dropping and adding courses, 58 

and withdrawal, 59 
Dyslexia and Related Disorders, 

Diagnostic Center for, 575 



 

640  Undergraduate Catalog 

E 
Earth Sciences Department 

environmental Earth sciences 
minor, 155 

general information, 152 
GEOL courses, 156–60 
geology major, 152–53 
geology minor, 154 
geophysics major, 154 
resource geology major, 154–55 

eCenter, Hart 
digital game development, 446 

ECON courses, 165–68 
Economics Department 

ECON courses, 165–68 
economics major 

B.A., 161 
B.S. (financial applications, 

systems analysis), 161–64 
economics minor, 164 
general information, 161 
honors program, 164 

EDU courses, 578–80 
Education and Human 

Development School. See 
Simmons School of Education and 
Human Development 

Education Policy and Leadership 
Department, overview, 571 

educational philosophy of SMU, 90 
EE courses, 392–98 
EETS courses, 392–99 
Electrical Engineering Department 

biomedical specialization, 392 
EE courses, 392–98 
EETS courses, 392–99 
electrical engineering major 

(B.S.E.E.), 389–91 
electrical engineering minor, 392 
general information, 384–89 
laboratories and research 

facilities, 387–89 
email, University-assigned, 53 
embedded systems, smart wireless 

and, specialization, 389–90 
EMIS courses, 402–6 
EnCap Investments & LCM Group 

Alternative Asset Management 
Center, 311 

Energy Institute, Maguire, 310 
energy management concentration, 

325–26 
Engaged Learning, 94 
engineering cooperative education 

program, 344–46, 344–46 
engineering internship, 346–47 
engineering leadership 

specialization, 389–90 
Engineering Leadership, Hart 

Center for, 343–44 
engineering management and 

entrepreneurship specialization 
(B.S.M.E.), 414–15 

Engineering Management, 
Information and Systems 
Department 

EMIS courses, 402–6 
general information, 400–401 
management science major, 

401–2 
management science minor, 402 

Engineering School. See Lyle 
School of Engineering 

ENGL courses, 171–79 
English as a Second Language 

Program, 95–96 
English Department 

creative writing, 170 
ENGL courses, 171–79 
English major, 169–70 
English minor, 171 
general information, 169 
honors program, 171 

English proficiency tests for 
admission (IELTS, Pearson, 
TOEFL), 33 

ENGR courses, 425–27 
enrollment 

academic advising, 67 
adding and dropping courses, 58 
auditing classes (course visitor), 

59–60 
course load, declared majors. See 

specific schools 
course load, SMU Pre-Majors, 55 
discrepancy, 58 
emergency contact designee, 53 
enrollment periods, 57–58 
health records, 43–44 



 

    Index 641 

enrollment (continued) 
no-credit enrollment, 60 
pass/fail option, 65 
student classification, 55 
student ID number, 52 
withdrawal, 59 

ENSC courses, 198 
ENST courses, 201 
entrepreneurship concentration, 

325–26 
Entrepreneurship, Caruth Institute 

for, 310 
environmental engineering 

major (B.S.Env.E.), 357–58 
minor, 358 

Environmental Science Program 
ENSC courses, 198 
environmental sciences major, 

196–98 
Environmental Studies Program 

ENST courses, 201 
environmental studies major, 

199–201 
ESL Program, 95–96 
Ethnic Studies Program 

ethnic studies major 
B.A., 202–3 
B.S., 203 

ethnic studies minor, 204 
ETST courses, 204 

ETST courses, 204 
Evidence-Based Education, 

Institute for, 572 
Executive Education Center, 309 

F 
faculty and administration, 595–

632, See also specific schools 
Family Counseling, Center for, 575 
fashion media major, 519–20 
fashion media minor, 520–22 
fees. See also Financial Information 

Bulletin, available from the 
Bursar’s Office 

application, 33 
first-year deposit, 34 
health center, 112 
housing deposit, 50 
payments and refunds, 45–47 

Film and Media Arts Division 
film and media arts major 

B.A., 502 
B.F.A., 502–3 

FILM courses, 503–8 
general information, 499–501 
honors program, 503 

FINA courses, 330–32 
final examination policy, 55 
Finance Department 

FINA courses, 330–32 
finance major, 330 
financial consulting major, 330 

financial information. See also 
Financial Information Bulletin, 
available from the Bursar’s Office 

and schedule changes, 58 
financial aid/scholarships, 48–

49, See also general 
information for specific schools 
and departments/divisions 

payments and refunds, 45–47 
satisfactory progress policy for 

financial aid eligibility, 49 
first-year admission criteria, 32–38 
fitness center, 115–16 
Fondren Library Center, 84 
Fort Burgwin Library, 86 
fraternities and sororities, 108–9 
French 

FREN courses, 287–91 
French major, 287 
French minor, 287 

full-time course load, 55–56 

G 
galleries 

Doolin Gallery, 430 
Mildred Hawn Exhibition 

Gallery, 430 
Pollock Gallery, 430 

game development track in 
computer science, 372–74 

game development, digital, 446 
gender and women’s studies 

individualized studies in the 
liberal arts with WGST focus, 
233–36 

WGST courses, 236–37 
WGST minor, 233 



 

642  Undergraduate Catalog 

general education requirements 
(University Curriculum), 76–82 

general track in 
computer engineering, 374–75 
computer science, 372–74 

GEOL courses, 156–60 
geology/geophysics. See Earth 

Sciences Department 
German 

GERM courses, 291–93 
German major, 291 
German minor, 291 

Gifted Students Institute, 573 
global development minor, 358–59 
Global Markets and Freedom, 

O’Neil Center for, 311 
GPA, 64 
grade policies, 62–66 

grade appeal, 66 
grade changes, 64 
grade forgiveness, 56 
grade point calculations, 64 
grade scale, 62 

graduation 
application, 74 
ceremony/commencement 

participation, 74–75 
requirements. See also specific 

school, degree, major or minor 
Latin honors, 75 
waivers and petitions, 74 

graphic design minor, 510–11 
Greek life, 108–9 
Greer Garson Theatre, 430 
Guildhall, The 

academic accreditation, 30 
digital game development, 446 

H 
Hamon Arts Library, 85, 529 
hardware track in computer 

engineering, 374–75 
Hart Center for Engineering 

Leadership, 343–44 
Hart eCenter 

digital game development, 446 
Hawn, Mildred, Exhibition Gallery, 

430 
HDEV courses, 594 

health and society major, 131–32 
health records, 43–44 
Hegi Family Career Development 

Center, 111–12 
Help Desk, 89 
high school curriculum, 32–33 
HIST courses, 181–91 
History Department 

general information, 180 
HIST courses, 181–91 
history major, 180 
history minor, 181 
honors program, 180–81 

history of SMU, 29–30 
history of the visual and performing 

arts minor, 511 
holidays, religious, 26 
home school curriculum, 33 
honor code, 105–7 
honors programs 

Anthropology Department, 132 
Applied Physiology, Sport 

Management and Wellness 
Department, 584 

Art History Division, 459 
Biochemistry Program, 193 
Biological Sciences Department, 

142 
Chemistry Department, 149 
Cox B.B.A., 322–24 
department and division honors, 

92–94, See also specific 
departments/divisions 

Economics Department, 164 
English Department, 171 
Film and Media Arts Division, 

503 
History Department, 180–81 
Individualized Studies in the 

Liberal Arts Program, 211–12 
Journalism Division, 520 
Medieval Studies Program, 228 
Philosophy Department, 242 
Physics Department, 248 
Political Science Department, 

253 
Psychology Department, 262 
Religious Studies Department, 

266 
Richter Fellowship, 92 



 

    Index 643 

honors programs (continued) 
Sociology Department, 275 
University Honors Program, 91–

92 
World Languages and 

Literatures Department, 285 
honors, Latin, 75 
hours allowed per term, 55–56 
housing and dining, 50–51 
HRTS courses, 208–9 
Hughes-Trigg Student Center, 109 
human development. See Simmons 

School of Education and Human 
Development 

Human Rights Program 
HRTS courses, 208–9 
human rights major, 205–7 
human rights minor, 208 

Hunter and Stephanie Hunt 
Institute for Engineering and 
Humanity, 343 

I 
IB credit, 37 
IELTS, required score, 33 
immunizations required, 43–44 
incomplete coursework, 63 
Individualized Studies in the 

Liberal Arts Program 
DCAR courses, 212 
focus on women’s and gender 

studies, 233–36 
honors program, 211–12 
individualized studies in the 

liberal arts major, 210 
infant care center, 114 
informal courses for adults, 103 
Information Technology and 

Operations Management 
Department 

general information, 333 
ITOM courses, 333 

information technology services, 89 
in-residence requirement 

living on campus, 50 
SMU credit requirement, 74 

Institute for Cyber Security, Darwin 
Deason, 342–43 

Institute for Engineering and 
Humanity, Hunter and Stephanie 
Hunt, 343 

insurance, student, 112–13 
interdisciplinary studies in the arts 

fashion media minor, 520–22 
graphic design minor, 510–11 
history of the visual and 

performing arts, 511 
interdisciplinary studies in the 

arts major, 509–10 
MSA courses, 512–15 
musical theatre, 511–12 

International and Area Studies 
Program 

area studies minor, 222–23 
international studies major, 

213–22 
international studies minor, 222 
INTL courses, 224 
rules for SMU Abroad credit, 

223–24 
International Baccalaureate (IB) 

credit, 37 
International Center, 100 
international certificate credit, 37 
international students 

adding and dropping courses, 58 
admission, 41–42 
international transcript credit, 

39–40 
services, 100 
tests required for admission 

(IELTS, Pearson, TOEFL), 33 
international transcript credit, 39–

40 
INTL courses, 224 
Investing and Trading Center, Kitt, 

309 
IT services, 89 
Italian 

ITAL courses, 294–95 
Italian area studies minor, 293 
Italian minor, 293 

ITOM courses, 333 



 

644  Undergraduate Catalog 

J 
Japanese 

Japanese minor, 295 
JAPN courses, 295–96 

JCPenney Center for Retail 
Excellence, 311 

JOUR courses, 522–27 
Journalism Division 

business journalism 
specialization, 517 

fashion media major, 519–20 
general information, 516–18 
honors program, 520 
JOUR courses, 522–27 
journalism major, 518–19 
journalism minor, 520 

K 
Kitt Investing and Trading Center, 

309 

L 
laboratories and research facilities, 

87–88, See also general 
information for specific schools 
and departments/divisions 

language requirement for 
admission 

ESL students, 33 
first-year students, 32 

Laser Aided Manufacturing, Center 
for, 342 

Latin 
Latin minor, 296 
LATN courses, 296–97 

Latin honors, 75 
Law and Legal Reasoning Program 

law and legal reasoning minor, 
225 

Law Library, Underwood, 86 
leave of absence, 68 
libraries, 84–87 

Hamon Arts Library, 529 
living on campus requirement, 50 

Lyle School of Engineering, 
342–429, See also Lyle graduate 
catalog 

academic accreditation, 30–31 
academic progress policies, 72–

73 
academic regulations, 349–50 
administration and faculty, 612–

21 
admission, 347–49 
Army ROTC, 428–29 
course load policy, 56 
departments 

Civil and Environmental 
Engineering, 352–68 

Computer Science and 
Engineering, 369–83 

Electrical Engineering, 384–
99 

Engineering Management, 
Information and Systems, 
400–406 

Mechanical Engineering, 
407–24 

facilities, 342–44, See also 
specific Lyle departments 

general information, 342–44 
honors program, 349–50, See 

also specific Lyle departments 
internship, 346–47 
multidisciplinary studies, 425–

27 
repeating courses, 65 
SMU Co-op Program, 344–46 

M 
Maguire Energy Institute, 310 
major, declaration of, 67 
majors 

accounting, 327 
advertising, 436–38 
anthropology B.A., 130 
anthropology B.S., 130 
applied physiology and sport 

management, 583–84 
art B.A., 446–47 
art B.F.A., 445–46 
art history, 458–59 
arts, interdisciplinary studies, 

509–10 
biochemistry, 192–93 
biological sciences B.A., 142 



 

    Index 645 

majors (continued) 
biological sciences B.S., 141–42 
business, general, 326 
chemistry B.A., 148–49 
chemistry B.S., 148 
civil engineering (B.S.C.E.), 356 
communication studies, 476–77 
computer engineering 

(B.S.Cp.E.), 374–75 
computer science B.A., 374 
computer science B.S., 372–74 
creative computing, 485–88 
creative writing (English major), 

170 
dance performance, 492–93 
economics B.A., 161 
economics B.S., 161–64 
electrical engineering (B.S.E.E.), 

389–91 
English, 169–70 
environmental engineering 

(B.S.Env.E.), 357–58 
environmental sciences, 196–98 
environmental studies, 199–201 
ethnic studies B.A., 202–3 
ethnic studies B.S., 203 
fashion media, 519–20 
film and media arts B.A., 502 
film and media arts B.F.A., 502–

3 
finance, 330 
financial consulting, 330 
French, 287 
geology, 152–53 
geophysics, 154 
German, 291 
health and society, 131–32 
history, 180 
human rights, 205–7 
individualized studies in the 

liberal arts, 210 
interdisciplinary studies in the 

arts, 509–10 
international studies, 213–22 
journalism, 518–19 
management, 334 
management science, 401–2 
marketing, 336 
markets and culture, 273–75 
mathematics B.A., 239 
mathematics B.S., 238–39 
mechanical engineering 

(B.S.M.E.), 413–16 

majors (continued) 
medieval studies, 226–28 
music, 535 
music composition, 532 
music education, 533–35 
music performance, 531–32 
music therapy, 532–33 
philosophy, 242 
physics B.A., 247–48 
physics B.S., 247 
political science, 252–53 
psychology, 262 
public policy, 230–32 
public relations and strategic 

communication, 477–78 
real estate finance, 338 
religious studies, 266 
resource geology, 154 
sociology B.A., 272 
sociology B.S., 273 
Spanish, 299–300 
statistical science, 281 
theatre, 557–58 

Management and Organizations 
Department 

management major, 334 
MNO courses, 334–35 

management science 
major, 401–2 
minor, 402 

Margo Jones Theatre, 430 
Marketing Department 

marketing major, 336 
MKTG courses, 336–37 

Marketing Management Studies, 
Center for, 310 

markets and culture major, 273–75 
MATH courses, 239–41 
Mathematics Department 

MATH courses, 239–41 
mathematics major 

B.A., 239 
B.S., 238–39 

mathematics minor, 239 
MDVL courses, 229 
ME courses, 417–24 
Meadows Museum, 88, 430 



 

646  Undergraduate Catalog 

Meadows School of the Arts, 
430–569, See also Meadows 
graduate catalog 

academic accreditation, 31 
academic progress policies, 73 
administration and faculty, 621–

29 
admission, 432–34, See also 

general information for specific 
Meadows divisions/programs 

Advertising Institute, Temerlin, 
436–42 

course load policy, 56 
creative computation program, 

485–90 
degree requirements, 434–35 
divisions 

Art, 443–57 
Art History, 458–71 
Arts Management and Arts 

Entrepreneurship, 472–73 
Communication Studies, 474–

84 
Dance, 491–98 
Film and Media Arts, 499–

508 
Journalism, 516–27 
Music, 528–55 
Theatre, 556–569 

general information, 430–32 
interdisciplinary programs, 509–

15 
repeating courses, 65 

meal plan, 51 
Mechanical Engineering 

Department 
engineering management and 

entrepreneurship 
specialization, 414–15 

general information, 407–13 
laboratories and research 

facilities, 409–11 
ME courses, 417–24 
mechanical engineering major 

(B.S.M.E.), 413–16 
mechanical engineering minor, 

417 
premedical/biomedical 

specialization, 416 
media arts. See Film and Media 

Arts Division 

Mediation and Arbitration Center, 
575 

Medieval Studies Program 
honors program, 228 
MDVL courses, 229 
medieval studies major, 226–28 
medieval studies minor, 228 

Mentoring Alliance, BBA, 322 
minors 

advertising, 438 
anthropology, 133 
applied physiology, 584–85 
applied physiology and 

enterprise, 585 
Arabic, 285 
area studies, 222–23 
art, 447 
art history, 459 
arts entrepreneurship, 472 
arts management, 472 
biological sciences, 143 
business, 320–21 
business administration, 319–20 
chemistry, 149 
Chinese, 286 
civil engineering, 358 
classical studies, 194 
communication studies, 478–79 
computer engineering, 375 
computer science, 375 
creative computing, 488–89 
dance performance, 493–94 
economics, 164 
electrical engineering, 392 
English, 171 
environmental Earth Sciences, 

155 
environmental engineering, 358 
ethnic studies, 204 
fashion media, 520–22 
French, 287 
geology, 154 
German, 291 
global development, 358–59 
graphic design, 510–11 
history, 181 
history of the visual and 

performing arts, 511 
human rights, 208 
international studies, 222 
Italian, 293 
Italian area studies, 293 



 

    Index 647 

minors (continued) 
Japanese, 295 
journalism, 520 
Latin, 296 
law and legal reasoning, 225 
management science, 402 
mathematics, 239 
mechanical engineering, 417 
medieval studies, 228 
music, 536 
musical theatre, 511–12 
natural sciences, 230 
photography, 447 
physics, 248 
political science, 254 
psychology, 263 
religious studies, 266 
Russian area studies, 297 
sociology, 275 
songwriting, 536 
Spanish, 300 
sport management, 584–85 
statistical science, 282 
teacher education, 576–78 
women’s and gender studies, 233 

mission statement of SMU, 29 
MKTG courses, 336–37 
MNO courses, 334–35 
MSA courses, 512–15 
Multicultural Student Affairs 

Office, 108 
museums 

Meadows, 430 
Meadows Museum, 88 

Music Division 
courses open to all students, 537 
general information, 528–30 
music composition major, 532 
music education major, 533–35 
music major, 535 
music minor, 536 
music performance major, 531–

32 
music therapy major, 532–33 
music-related courses, 537–55 

MPED pedagogy, 537–38 
MPSY psychology, 538 
MREP repertoire, 538–39 
MUAC accompanying, 539 
MUAS arts/skills, 539–41 
MUCO conducting, 541 

Music Division (continued) 
music-related courses (cont.) 

MUED education, 541–43 
MUHI history/literature, 

543–44 
MUPD piano pedagogy, 544–

45 
MURE recitals, 545 
MUTH composition/theory, 

545–47 
MUTY music therapy, 548–49 
PERB performance 

instruction, 549–52 
PERE performance 

ensembles, 552–54 
private study, specific 

instrument or voice, 537 
VOIC vocal coaching, 554–55 

songwriting minor, 536 
musical theatre minor, 511–12 

N 
name change, student’s, 52 
National Center for Arts Research, 

431 
Natural Sciences Program 

natural sciences minor, 230 
Net-Centric Software and Systems, 

Center for, 342 
networking track in computer 

engineering, 374–75 
new student orientation, 107 
no-credit enrollment, 60 
nondegree-seeking students, 

admission, 42 
nondiscrimination notice, 2 
Norwick Center for Digital Services, 

86 
nursery/child care center, 114 

O 
O’Donnell Lecture-Recital Hall, 529 
O’Neil Center for Global Markets 

and Freedom, 311 
on-campus residence requirement, 

50 



 

648  Undergraduate Catalog 

orientation and enrollment 
academic advising, 67 
adding and dropping courses, 58 
auditing classes (course visitor), 

59–60 
emergency contact designee, 53 
enrollment periods, 57–58 
health records, 43–44 
no-credit enrollment, 60 
orientation events, 107 
pass/fail option, 65 
student classification, 55 
student ID number, 52 
withdrawal, 59 

Owen Arts Center, 430 

P 
part-time student course load, 55–

56 
pass/fail grades, 65 
Pearson, required score, 33 
PERB courses, 549–52 
PERE courses, 552–54 
performance spaces 

Bob Hope Theatre, 430 
Caruth Auditorium, 430 
Greer Garson Theatre, 430 
Margo Jones Theatre, 430 
O’Donnell Lecture-Recital Hall, 

529 
Owen Arts Center, 430 
Sharp Performing Arts Studio, 

491 
Smith Auditorium, 529 

Perkins School of Theology, 31, See 
also Perkins graduate catalog 

personal responsibility and 
wellness, University Curriculum 
required courses, 585–94 

PHIL courses, 243–46 
Philosophy Department 

honors program, 242 
PHIL courses, 243–46 
philosophy major, 242 

photography minor, 447 
PHYS courses, 248–51 
Physics Department 

general information, 247 
honors program, 248 
PHYS courses, 248–51 

Physics Department (continued) 
physics major B.A., 247–48 
physics major B.S., 247 
physics minor, 248 

physiology, applied. See Applied 
Physiology, Sport Management 
and Wellness Department 

placement and proficiency tests 
(ACT, IELTS, Pearson, SAT, 
TOEFL), 33–34 

Plano campus, 100–101 
PLSC courses, 254–61 
Political Science Department 

general information, 252 
honors program, 253 
PLSC courses, 254–61 
political science major, 252–53 
political science minor, 254 

Pollock Gallery, 430 
portfolio/audition, admission 

requirement for performing arts 
majors, 34 

PP courses, 232 
predental programs, 122 

mechanical engineering, 416 
prelaw program, 121–22 
premedical programs, 122 

computer science, 373–74 
environmental engineering, 358 
mechanical engineering, 416 

professional training and 
development, 103 

proficiency and placement tests 
(ACT, IELTS, Pearson, SAT, 
TOEFL), 33–34 

profile, University, 29–30 
PRW courses, 589–90 
PSYC courses, 263–65 
Psychology Department 

general information, 262 
honors program, 262 
PSYC courses, 263–65 
psychology major, 262 
psychology minor, 263 

Public Policy Program 
PP courses, 232 
public policy major, 231–32 

public relations and strategic 
communication major, 477–78 



 

    Index 649 

R 
RE courses, 338 
readmission, 42–43 

after extended absence, 75 
Real Estate and Land Use 

Economics, Center for Research 
in, 310 

Real Estate, Risk Management and 
Business Law Department 

BL courses, 338–39 
RE courses, 338 
real estate finance major, 338 
RMI courses, 339 

recreational sports, 115 
refund adjustments, 46, See also 

Financial Information Bulletin, 
available from the Bursar’s Office 

Religious Studies Department 
honors program, 266 
RELI courses, 267–71 
religious studies major, 266 
religious studies minor, 266 

repeating courses, 64–65 
Research and Evaluation, Center 

on, 574 
Research Center for Advanced 

Manufacturing, 410 
research facilities, 87–88, See also 

general information for specific 
schools and departments/ 
divisions 

Research in Mathematics 
Education Center, 573 

research track in computer science, 
372–74 

research, undergraduate student 
Engaged Learning, 94 
Richter Fellowship, 92 

Reserve Officers’ Training Corps 
Army, 428–29 

residence accommodations and 
dining, 50–51 

residence requirement 
living on campus, 50 
SMU credit requirement, 74 

Retail Excellence, JCPenney Center 
for, 311 

returning students, 42–43 

Richter Research Fellowship 
Program, 92 

right to know requests, 117–19 
risk management and insurance 

concentration, 325–26 
RMI courses, 339 
ROTC 

Air Force, 128–29 
Army, 428–29 

Russian 
RUSS courses, 298–99 
Russian area studies minor, 297 

S 
SAT exam, 33–34 
Scholars’ Den, 87 
scholarships/financial aid, 48–49, 

See also general information for 
specific schools and departments/ 
divisions 

security track in 
computer engineering, 374–75 
computer science, 372–74 

Sharp Performing Arts Studio, 491 
Simmons School of Education 
and Human Development, 
570–94, See also Simmons 
graduate programs catalog 

academic accreditation, 31 
academic progress policies, 73 
administration and faculty, 629–

32 
admission. See specific Simmons 

undergraduate programs 
centers and institutes, 572–74 
community enrichment, 575 
course load policy, 56 
departments 

Applied Physiology, Sport 
Management and Wellness, 
581–94 

Dispute Resolution and 
Counseling, 571 

Education Policy and 
Leadership, 571 

Lifelong Learning, 571 
Teaching and Learning, 576–

80 
general information, 570–71 
honors program, 584 
repeating courses, 65 



 

650  Undergraduate Catalog 

smart wireless and embedded 
systems specialization, 389–90 

Smith Auditorium, 529 
SMU Abroad, 96–100 

grade options, 63–64 
SMU Cooperative Education 

Program (engineering), 344–46 
SMU credit requirement, 74 
SMU Pre-Majors, 32 

academic progress policies, 70–
71 

SMU-in-Plano, 100–101 
SMU-in-Taos, 101–2 
SOCI courses, 276–80 
society and health major, 131–32 
Sociology Department 

general information, 272 
honors program, 275 
SOCI courses, 276–80 
sociology major 

B.A., 272 
B.S., 273 

sociology minor, 275 
software engineering track in 

computer engineering, 374–75 
computer science, 372–74 

sororities and fraternities, 108–9 
Southwestern Graduate School of 

Banking, 309 
Spanish 

SPAN courses, 300–304 
Spanish major, 299–300 
Spanish minor, 300 

sport management 
concentration, 584 
minor, 584–85 

sport performance leadership 
concentration, 584 

STAT courses, 282–83 
Statistical Science Department 

general information, 281 
STAT courses, 282–83 
statistical science major, 281 
statistical science minor, 282 

STRA courses, 341 
strategic communication/public 

relations major, 477–78 
Strategy, Entrepreneurship and 

Business Economics Department 

BUSE courses, 340 
CISB courses, 341 
general information, 340–41 
STRA courses, 341 

student 
activities, 107–8 
affairs, 104–16 
appeals and complaints, 119 
athlete. See student-athlete 
cell phone policy, 53 
center, Hughes-Trigg, 109 
classification, 55 
course load, 55–56 
declared major, 67 
demographics, 30 
disabilities, with 

credit for American Sign 
Language, 32 

email, University-assigned, 53 
emergency contact designee, 53 
ethnicity reporting requirement, 

53 
health records, 43–44 
ID number, 52 
insurance, 112–13 
international. See international 

students 
media (newspaper, yearbook), 

109 
records (FERPA), 52 
research, 94 
study strategy and tutoring 

services, 83 
transcript, 54 

Student Affairs, 104–16 
activities, 107–8 
Career Development Center, 

111–12 
chaplain/pastoral care, 110–11 
Child Care Center, 114 
Community Engagement and 

Leadership Center, 109 
counseling and testing services, 

114 
Dedman Center for Lifetime 

Sports, 115–16 
fraternities and sororities, 108–9 
honor code, 105–7 
housing and dining, 50–51 
Hughes-Trigg Student Center, 

109 
media (newspaper, yearbook), 

109 



 

    Index 651 

Student Affairs (continued) 
Multicultural Student Affairs 

Office, 108 
orientation, 107 
Student Life, 104 
veteran services, 110 
Women’s Center for Gender and 

Pride Initiatives, 110 
Student Life, 104 
student-athlete 

adding and dropping courses, 58 
excused absence, 61 

study abroad, 96–100 
grade options, 63–64 

Summer Youth Program, 103 

T 
Taos campus, 101–2 
Teaching and Learning Department 

department overview, 570 
EDU courses, 578–80 
general information, 576 
teacher education minor, 576–78 

television. See Film and Media Arts 
Division 

Temerlin Advertising Institute, 436 
term hour load, 55–56 
testing programs 

AP, Advanced Placement, 34–35 
CLEP, College-Level 

Examination Program, 36 
departmental exams, 36 
IB, International Baccalaureate, 

37 
placement and proficiency (ACT, 

IELTS, Pearson, SAT, TOEFL), 
33–34 

testing services, 114 
tests required for admission (ACT, 

IELTS, Pearson, SAT, TOEFL), 
33–34 

Texas teacher certification, 576–78 
Theatre Division 

general information, 556–57 
THEA courses, 558–569 
theatre major, 557–58 

theatres 
Bob Hope Theatre, 430 
Greer Garson Theatre, 430 
Margo Jones Theatre, 430 

theology library, 86 
TOEFL, required score, 33 
transcript fee, 54 
transfer credit 

before matriculation, 39 
transfer of college courses, 57 
transfer students 

admission criteria, 38–41 
application fee, 38 
application timetable, 40 

U 
UC requirements, 76–82 
undeclared majors 

academic progress policies, 70–
71 

undergraduate curriculum 
overview, 90 

undergraduate student research 
Engaged Learning, 94 
Richter Fellowship, 92 

Underwood Law Library, 86 
University 

academic accreditation, 30–31 
administration and corporate 

officers, 595–98 
archives, 85 
core curriculum (UC), 76–82 

academic progress policies, 69 
waivers and petitions, 74 

educational philosophy, 90 
history, 29–30 
honor code, 105–7 
Honors Program, 91–92 
mission statement, 29 
profile, 29–30 
vision statement, 29 

University Advising Center, 32 

V 
vaccination requirement, 43–44 
veterans 

admission criteria, 42 
federal benefits, 54 
services, 110 

vision statement of SMU, 29 
VOIC courses, 554–55 



 

652  Undergraduate Catalog 

W 
WELL courses, 590–93 
wellness. See also Applied 

Physiology, Sport Management 
and Wellness Department 

fitness center, 115–16 
personal responsibility and 

wellness UC requirement, 78 
University Curriculum required 

courses, 585–94 
WGST courses, 236–37 
wireless, smart, and embedded 

systems specialization, 389–90 
withdrawal 

administrative, 56 
medical, 59 
refunds, 46, See also Financial 

Information Bulletin, available 
from the Bursar’s Office 

student drops all courses, 59 
Women’s and Gender Studies 

Program 
individualized studies in the 

liberal arts with WGST focus, 
233–36 

WGST courses, 236–37 
women’s and gender studies 

minor, 233 
Women’s Center for Gender and 

Pride Initiatives, 110 
World Languages and Literatures 

Department 
Arabic 

Arabic minor, 285 
ARBC courses, 285–86 

 

World Languages and Literatures 
Department (continued) 

Chinese 
CHIN courses, 286–87 
Chinese minor, 286 

French 
FREN courses, 287–91 
French major, 287 
French minor, 287 

general information, 284 
German 

GERM courses, 291–93 
German major, 291 
German minor, 291 

honors program, 285 
Italian 

ITAL courses, 294–95 
Italian area studies minor, 

293 
Italian minor, 293 

Japanese 
Japanese minor, 295 
JAPN courses, 295–96 

Latin 
Latin minor, 296 
LATN courses, 296–97 

majors, 284 
Russian 

RUSS courses, 298–99 
Russian area studies minor, 

297 
Spanish 

SPAN courses, 300–304 
Spanish major, 299–300 
Spanish minor, 300 

WL/WLAN courses, 304–7 
Writer’s Path creative writing 

program, 575 
 


	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


